BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

PINER AUTO & SMOG Case No. 79/12-107
MARYAM SABERI, Owner
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration OAH No. 2012060874

No. ARD 208528
Smog Check Station License No. RC 208528
Lamp Station License No. LS 208528
Brake Station License No. BS 208528

AMIR ALI RASOULI
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 133710
and
DENNIS MICHAEL ANDERSON

Advanced Emission Speciaiist Technician
License No. EA 094771

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby
accepted and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-
entitled matter only as to respondent Dennis Michael Anderson, Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EA 094771, except that, pursuant to Government
Code section 11517(c)(2)(C), the typographical error on page 1, second paragraph, line
1, of the Proposed Decision is corrected as follows:

The name of the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair is corrected to read
“John Wallauch" instead of “John Wallach.”

This Decision shall become effective 2/ /jﬁ'//%

, 277
DATED:  October 25, 2012 ~Y /5o @,_
DOREATHEA JOXUNSON

Deputy Direetor, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs




BEFORE THE
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matler of the Accusation Against:
Casc No. 79/12-107
PINER AUTO & SMOG
MARYAM SABERI, OWNER OAH No. 2012060874
Automotive Repair Dealer

Reg. No. ARD 208528

Smog Check Station License No. RC 20)8528
Lamp Station License No. LS 208528

Brake Station License No. BS 2()8528,

AMIR ALI RASOULI

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. 133710

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 133710
Lamp Adjuster Licensc No. LA 133710,

and
DENNIS MICHAEL ANDERSON
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician

License No. EA (194771,

Respondents.

PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judge Karen Reichmann, State of California, Office of
Administrative Hearings, heard this matier on August 27, 2012, in Oakland, California.

Deputy Attorney General Shana A. Bagley represented complainant John Wallach,
Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. -



Respondent Dennis Michael Anderson was present and represented himself. '

The matter was submitted for decision on August 27, 2012
FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. In 2003, the Bureau of Automotive Repair, Department of Consumer Affairs
(Bureau), issued Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA (194771 to
respondent Dennis Michael Anderson. This license expires on December 31, 2013, unless
renewed.

2. Respondent was previously employed as a smog technician at Piner Auto &
Smog in Santa Rosa. He worked pari-time at the facility, which is located three blocks from
his home. Respondent was fricnds with another technician at the facility, Amir Ali Rasouli,
who was his boss. The incident at issue occurred while respondent was employed at Piner
Auto & Smog.

3. A properly performed smog inspection includes a functional inspection, which
includes testing the OBD 11 (on-board diagnostic) system on vehicles manutactured in 1996
or later. During the OBD 11 functional test, the technician is required to connect an interface
cable to the vehicle's on-board computer. The information obtained from the vehicle’s on-
board computer is communicated to the Bureau’s computers. If the vehicle fails the OBD Il
test, it will fail the overall smog inspection. A vehicle can fail the OBD 11 test if its computer
was recently reset by a mechanic after repair work was performed. In such a circumstance,
the vehicle needs to be driven long enough to allow the on-board computer to perform
monitoring tests on the vehicle before the vehicle will pass the OBD 11 test.

4. On January 31, 2011, a 2003 Lexus 1S300 was brought to Piner Auto & Smog
for a smog inspection. The owner reported that the vehicle had recently undergone
mechanical repairs. The Burcau’s records establish that three smog inspections were
performed on this vehicle on that date. At 12:57 p.m., a smog inspection was conducted on
the vehicle by Rasouli. The vehicle failed the OBD Il portion of the inspection and the
inspection was aborted by Rasouli. The vehicle was reported to the Bureau has having been
re-tested at 1:56 p.m. by respondent. A passing certificate was issued to the vehicle
following this inspection. A third inspection was conducted on the vehicle by Rasouli at
2:18 p.m. and the vehicle failed the OBD II portion of the inspection.

5. Respondent admits that the passing inspection of the Lexus was made in error.
He mistakenly tested the wrong vehicle, a Honda, which had been brought into the facility at

" The accusation also named Piner Auto & Smog and Amir Ali Rasouli as
respondents in this matter. The allcgations against these respondents were resolved by
settlement prior to the hearing.




the same time for testing, and reported it as a test on the Lexus. It was a chaotic day at the
facility. Respondent confused the invoices for the Honda and the Lexus. Respondent
realized immediately that he tested the wrong vehicle. He thought that he could rectify his
error by having the car re-tested. He directed Rasouli o rc-test the vehicle. After the vehicle
failed the final test, the vehicle’s owner was not charged for the test under the facility’s
policy of not charging customers whose vehicles do not pass. Respondent talked to the
owner of the vehicle about the vehicle’s failure to pass the OBD 1I portion of the inspection.
Respondent instructed the owner to drive the vehicle for a few days and return for
subscquent testing.

6. The passing certificate issued to the Lexus was automatically transmitted to
the Department of Motor Vchicles and remains in effect. The subsequent failing inspection
was not transmitted to the Department of Motor Vehicles. Therefore, the owner of the Lexus
was permitted to re-regisier the vehicle, notwithstanding the fact that it did not in fact pass a
properly performed smog inspection. There is no procedure for a technician to cancel an
inspection after the certificate has been issued.

7. Respondent has worked in the automobile repair industry since 1980. Hc
owned his own business for 22 years. He wanted to cut back on the hard physical work
imvolved as a mechanic, so he became a smog inspector. He is interested in emissions
control because he cares strongly about the environment. He has worked at a number of
different smog inspection facilities. He takes the smog inspection program seriously and
believes in following the law. Respondent’s testimony was forthright and credible.

8. Respondent was often in conflict with Rasouli because he believed that
Rasouli was disorganized and sloppy in his work. In the course of the Bureau’s investigation
of Rasouli, respondent came to believe that Rasouli had lied {o him and was dishonest in his
work. Respondent stopped working at Piner Auto & Smog and will no longer work with
Rasouli,

9. Rcspondent is currently working at A Plus Test Only in Rohnert Park.
10. Complainant is not seeking cost recovery against respondent.
11.  Counsel for complainant acknowledged that the conduct in this case is of the

nature which is ordinarily disciplined by a citation rather than an accusation and stated that
the appropriate discipline would be a {raining course rather than revocalion or suspension of
respondent’s license.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. By reason of the matuiers sel forth in Factual Finding 5, it was established that
respondent violated Health and Safety Code sections 44072.2, subdivision (a}), and 44012,
suhdivision (f) (failure to determine that emission control systcms and dcvices are installed




and functioning correctly in accordance with test procedures). Cause for discipline against
respontdent’s license was therefore established.

2. By reason of the matters set forth in Factual Findings 5, it was established that
respondent violated Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), and titte 16,
California Code of Regulations, sections 3340.30, subdivision (a) and 3340.42, subdivision
(e)(2)(F) (faiture {0 comply with the Burcau’s regulations governing smog inspections.)
Cause for discipline against respondent’s license was therefore established.

3. The Bureau has cstablished disciplinary guidelines to determine the
appropriate penalty to impose on licensees who violate its laws, including factors in
aggravation and mitigation. Respondent admits that he made a mistake and improperly
performed a smog inspection on the incorrect vehicle. Respondent was not diligent in
ascertaining that he had the correct invoice for the vehicle. He attempted to rectify his error
by re-testing the vehicle and did not charge the vehicle owner for the smog inspection. He
did not intentionally violate the law. Respondent takes his responsibilities as a smog
technician seriously. He has been licensed as a smog technician since 2003 with no other
disciplinary actions taken against him. He has severed his relationship with the facility at
which the incident occurred. Under these circumstances, the appropriate discipline in this
case is an eight-hour training course, as was recommended by counscl for complainant.

ORDER

Respondent is ordered lo attend and successfully complete an eight-hour Bureau
certified training course in diagnosis and repair of emissions systems failures and engine
performance, applicable to the class of license held by respondent. Said course shall be
completed and proof of completion submitted o the Bureau within 60 days of the effective
date of this decision and order.

patep: CV/C s /2ere
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KAREN REICHMANN
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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KaMaia D Harus
Attomey General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFREF
Supervising Deputy Autormney General
SHANA A, BAGLEY
Deputy Attomev General
State Bar No. 169423
515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94012-03550
Telephone: (510)622-2129
Facsimile: (510)622-2270
Attornevs for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREALU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

78/12-107

In the Matter of the Accusation Agamst: Case No.

PINER AUTO & SMOG
MARYAM SABERI, OWNER
990 Piner Road ACCUSATION
Santa Rosa. CA 93403
Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 208528 | (Smog Check)
Smog Check Station License No. RC 208528
Lamp Stafion License No. LS 208528

Brake Station License No, BS 208528,

AMIR ALI RASOUL!

990 Piner Road

Santa Roesa, CA 95403

Advuanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 133710

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 1337i0
Lamp Adjuster Licensc No. LA 133714,

and

DENNIS MICHAEL ANDERSON

2791 McBride Lane, #141

Suanta Roesa. CA 95403

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
Liceunse No. EA (194771

Respondents.
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Complainant alleges:

PARTIES/LICENSE INFORMATION

I John Wallauch {"Complainant") brings this Accusation solely n tus official capacity
as the Chiefl of the Burcau of Autnmotive Repatr ("Burcau"}, Department of Consumer Alfairs,

Piner Auto & Smog; Marvam Saberi, Owner

2 On or about Janvary 26. 2000, the Dircctor of Consumer A ffairs ("Director™) issued
Automotive Repair Dealer Registrmion Number ARD 208528 ("registration™} o Marvam Suaben
("Respandent Saber1™), owner of Pimer Auto & Smog. Respondent's registration was m full foree
and effect at afl umes relevani to the charges brought herem and will expire on Decemnber 31
2012, unless renewed.

3. On or about February 3, 2000, the Durector issued Smog Check Station License
Number RC 208528 10 Respondent Saberi. Respondent's smog check station license was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought berein and will expire on December

~

31, 2012, unless rencwed.

4. On or abou December 4, 2002, the Director ssucd Lamp Station License Number LS
208328 10 Respondent Saberi. Respondent's lamip station license was in full force and effect at al].g
times relevunt to the charges brought herein and will expire on Deecember 31, 2012, unless '
renewed. i

A, On or about December 4, 2002, the Director issued Brake Station License Number
BS 208528 o Respondent Sabert. Respandent's brake station license was in full force and cfteet
al all umes relevani w the charges broaght herein and will expirc on December 31, 2012, unless |
renewed.

Amir Ali Rasouli

0. [ or about 2003, the Director issucd Advanced Emisston Specialist Technician
License Number EA 133710 (*technician license™ to Anmi Alt Rasoull ("Respondent Rasouli™ or
“Rasoul™. Respondent’s technician license was in fuil force and effect at all times relevant to

the charges broaght herein and will expire on December 31, 2013, unless rencwed. _i

| ]
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7. In ar about 2007, the Director issued Brake Adjuster License Number BA 133710 10
Respondent Rasoult. Respondent’s brake adjuster ticense was i full foree and effect at alt times
relevant to the charges hrought herein, but expired on December 31, 2011,

8. In orabout 2007, the Director tssued Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 133710 10
Respondent Rasouli. Respondent’s lamp adjuster license was i full force and effect at all times
relevant o the charges brought herein, but expired on December 31, 2011

Dennis Michael Anderson

9 Inorabout 2003, the Director issucd Advanced Emission Specialist Technician ,
License Number EA 0947771 (“technician License™) o Dennis Michael Anderson ("Responden
Anderson™). Respondent™s technician ficense was o full force and effect at all umes relevant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on December 31, 2013, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

[0, Business and Professions Code (Bus, & Prof. Code™) section 9884.7 provides that
the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration.

11, Bus. & Prof. Code sccrion 988413 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of
valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction 1o proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanently
invalidating (revoking or suspending) a registrazion,

12, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889, 1 provides, 1n pertinent part, that the Director may
suspend or revoke any Heense issued under Articies 5 and 6 {(commencing with section Y887 1) of‘.
the Aulomotlive Repair Acl. |

13, Bus. & Prol. Code scction 98897 provides. in pertinent part, that the expiration or
suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of the Direcror or a court of
law. or the voluntary surrender of a license shall pot deprive the Director of jurisdiction 1o
proceed with any disciplinary proceedings.

14, Health and Salety Cade (“lecalth & Saf. Code™) section 44002 provides, In periinent
part, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automaotive Repair Act

for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

Aceusation |
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15, Health & Saf, Code sectipn 44072.6 providces, in pertinent part, that the expiration or
suspension of d license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Direetor of Consumer
Affairs, or a court of law. or the voluniary surrender of the license shall nol deprive the Director
of jurtsdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

16, Bus. & Prof. Code sccetion 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

{a) The dircetor. where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fitle error, may deny, suspend, revoke or place on probation the
registration of an automptive repair dealer for apy of the following aets or onussions
related 1o the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which arc done
by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, emplovee, partner,
otficer, or member of the automotive reparr dealer.

(1} Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any
statement writien or oral which 1§ untrue or misleading, and which 1s known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, 1o be untrue or nmusleading,

(4} Any other conduct that constitutes frand.

{(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it,

{7} Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards
for good and workmanlike repair in any maicrial respeet, which 1s prejudicial o
another without consent of the owner or his or her duly authorized representative.

{¢) Notwithstanding subdivision (b). the director may suspend, revoke or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated 1n this staic by
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or 1s,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapler, or regulations
adopted pursuant o1t

7. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.3 states, 0 pertinent part:

The director may suspend. revolee, or take other disciplinary action
against a license as provided in this article [ Articie 7 {commencing with section
G889 11 of the Automolive Repair Act] if the licensee or any pariner, officer, or

director thereof:

() Commits any acl involving dishonesty. fraud. or deceit whereby
another is mjured . . .

Acousalion
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IR, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9 states that “[when any license has been revoked or
suspended following a hearing under the provisions ot this aracle [ Article 7 {commencing with
section 9889 1) of the Automotive Repair Act|, any additional license issued under Articles 3 and
6 ol this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the
direcror.”

19, Bus. & Profl. Code section 22, subdivision {u). slales:

“Baard™ as used in any proviston of this Code, refers to the hoard

which the administration of the provision is vested. and unless otherwise expressly

provided, shall include “burcau,” ‘commission.” “commutice.” “department,”

“division,” “cxamining committee,” “program.” and “agency.”

20.  Bus. & Proll Code section 477, subdivision (b}, states, in perlinent part, that a
“license” includes “regisiration” and “certificate.”

1. Health & Safl Code section 44072.2 states, In perénent part

The director may suspend. revoke, or take other disciplinary action

against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner. otficer, or
dircctor thereof, does any of the following:

(2) Violates any section of this chapter |the Motor Vehicle [nspection !

Proeram (Health and Saf Code $ 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopled
bt . . ki N q HE = p
pursuant 1o it, which related to the Hicensed activities.

{c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant 1o
this chapter.

{d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, {raud, or deceir whereby
another 1s injured . . .

22, Health & Salt Code section 44072.R states that whern a iteense has been revoked or
suspended followmg a hearing under this article, any addittonal heense issued under this chapter

in the name of the Heensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

COST RECOVERY

23, Bus. & Prof. Code section 1253 provides. in pertinent part. that a Board may reguest
the admintstrative faw judge lo direct a licentiate found 1o have comnutted a violation or
violations ol the Heensing act 1o pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

and cniorcement of the case.

Avcusation |
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VID DATA REVIEW
24, In November 2010, a representative of the Bareau conducted a detatled review ol data
from the Burcau's V1D (vehicle nformation database) for alf smog check inspections performed
at Respondent Sabert’s lacility for the period of January 2010 through October 2011, The
representative found that vehicles tthrough 12, identified below, recorded certain diagnostie
trouble codes (Meode”) during the OBD 1T tests ", The representative obtained documentation
showing that the codes were not applicable 1 the vehicles. Respondent Rasoudt performed the
smog inspections on vehicles 1 through 9, 11 and 12: Respondent Anderson performed the smog
ingpection on vehicle 10,
Date & Time of | Vehicle Certified & License Number Certificate No.
Ipspection
1. 08/17/2010 - 1998 BMW 7-Scerics; License Nb. 5SUOA686 PNUGERI3TC
16:59-17:16 :
2. 06530/2010 : 1998 Ford Windsrar; License Np, 3VSHR02 NUS70318C
15:49 - 16:40 i
3. 0732010 1997 Chevrolet Astro; License No, 4YFCR34 NUTR0841C
16:15 - 17:04 o o B
f4. 07142010 1999 Nissan Maxima: no plates . NURS1354C
. 16:29 - 16:39 . |
5. 07/19/2010 1996 Ford Explorer, License No. STTS580 WI697123C
R VTR L
LG, 072172000 1996 Honda Civic: License No, SNKIT72 NUBS1374C
4207 - 12:40
7007212010 1999 Ford E250 Super Van; License No. WLO97 1290
12:51 - 13:09  : SDEXROR
8. 07/21/2010 2003 Chrysler Sebring: License No. 4ZEG24 NUBST378C ;
15:00 - 15:10 - ; s
9. 0726/2010 2000 Dodge Caravan, License No. 4NDW7 (3 CWLEGTTORC i
17:22 - 17534 o ) ’
L0, 017312010 2003 Lexas [S300: License No. 4ZKX095 FOASTISRIC
13:56 - 14:08 | - |
"The On Board Diagnostics (3D 11} functional test is an aulomated functon of the
BAR-97 analvzer. During the OBD 1 functional test, the technician is required to conneet an
interface cable from the BAR-97 analyzer to a Diagnostic Link Connector (DLC)Y which is
focated inside the vehicte. Through the DLC, the BAR-97 analyzer automatically retricves
mformation trom the velcle's on-hoard computer about the status of the readimess indicators or
monitors, trouble codes, and the MIL. Tlc readiness indicators/monitors ensure that the vehicic's
OBD svstem has properly evaluated the entissions svstems of the vehicle, If the vehicle fails the
OBD ([ tunctional test. it will tuil the overall ingpection.
&

[ ACCLRTIOD |



| Date & Time of Vehicle Certified & License Number | Certificate No.
Inspection - . :
11, 03729201 1997 Plymouth Vovager; License No. 6NNKRO0 1 OC146343C !
17:09  17:19 i o !
12, 04/14/201 ] 2005 Kia Rio: License No. 6LTI603 CWTRETAT0C
13:37 1402 :

23 The representative also obtained V1D data showing that vehicles § through 3, 2. 7.8,
ant 12, identificd in paragraph 24 above, had undergone smog inspections prior and subseqguent
(o the inspections referenced in paragraph 24. that the privr and subscquent mspections were
performed by Saberi’s Tacility as well as other smog check facilitics, and that the vehicles failed
the subsequent and prior inspections due, in part. to the OBD/MIL (malfunction indicator Light)
functional tests. The VID data indicated that the MIL had been commanded on during the
inspections. thul the technician performing the inspections had entered data mnto the Emisstons
Inspection System (“EIS™) showing that the vehicles had failed the MIL functional check. and
that certain cotles were stored in the vehicles” PCM (power train control modute} which were
different from the codes stored in the vehicle’s PCM during the inspections referenced m
paragraph 24. The Bureau concluded that Respondents Rasouli and Anderson performed the
smog inspections on the 12 vehicles identified in paragraph 24 ubove using a different vehicle
during the OBD 1} tests, a method known as “clean p!ugging",z resulting in the tssuance of
fraudulent certificates of comphiance for the vehicles.

26, In February and December 2011, the representative oblained copies vl Respondent
Saberi's records pertaining to the smog mspections on vehicles | through 4, 6 through 8. and 10
through 12, including estimales. invoices. and vehiele inspection reports. The facility did not
produce uny records relating to vehicles § and . although the documcnts had been requested by

the Bureau.

- Clean-plugging is the use of the OBD I readiness monitor status and stored fault code

(trouble cndel status of a passing vehicle for the purpose of illegally issuing a smog certificate w

another vehicle thal is not in compliance due to a failure 10 complete the munimum namber of self

Lests, known as monitors. or due o the presence of a stored fault code that indicates an emission
control system or component fatlure.

Acousation |
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FIRST CALUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
27, Respondent Saberi’s registration is subject 1o disciphinary action pursuant o Bus. &
Prof. Code section 98847 subdivision (a)( 1}, in that Respondent made or authorized statements
which she knew or in the exercise of reasonabic care should have known to be untrue or

mislcading, as follows:

a. Respondent Saberi’s technician, Respondenti Rasoudi, certitied that vehicles | through

9, 11, and 12, idenufied in paragraph 24 above, had passed inspection and were 1n complianec

with applicable laws and regualations. Jn fact, Rasoult conducted the inspections on the vehicles

using clean-plugging methods in that he substituted or used a different vehicle(s) during the OBD

11 functional tests in order to issue smog certificates of conrpliance for the vehicles, and did not
test or imspect the vehicles as required by Health & Safl Code section 44012,

b. Respondent Saberi’s techatcian, Respondent Anderson, certified thar vehiele 10,
identified in paragraph 24 above, had passed inspection and was in compliance with applicable
laws and regulations. In fact, Anderson conducted tlie inspection on the vehicle usmg clean-
piugging methods in that he substituted or used a different vehicle during the OBD I [unctional
test tn order to issue a smog certificate of compliance [or the vehicle, and did not test or inspect
the vehicle as required by Health & Saf. Code seetion 44012,

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPE.INK

(Fraud)
2%, Respondent Saberi’s registration Is subject 1o disciplinary action pursuant 1o Bus. &
Prof. Code scction 9884.7. subdivision (a)(4). in that Respondent committed acts constitulng
iraud. as follows: Respondent Sabern ssued clectronic smog certificates of compliance for
vehicles 1 through 12, identified in paragraph 24 above, without ensuring that bona fide
mspections were performed of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicles, thereby
depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Moior Vehicle

[nspection Program.

I
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vielations of the Bus. & Prof. Code)
29, Respondent Saberi’s registration 1s subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, &
Prof. Code section 98847, subdivision {a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with section
OR&4 1| ol that Code in a marerial respect. as follows: Respondent failed to matntain copies of
the inspection records on vehicles 3 and 9, identificd in puragraph 24 above. mnciuding cstimates
and invoices, or failed 1o make those records available for inspection by the Bureau.

FOURTH CAVSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vinlations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
30.  Respondent Saberi’s smog check station license s subjeet to disciplinary action
pursuant 1o Health & Saf. Code scction 44072.2, subdivision {a). in that Respondent failed o
comply with the following sections of that Code:

a. Sectinn 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to ensurc that the OBD (I

functiona) test was performed on vehicles | through 12, identified in paragraph 24 above,
accordance with procedures prescribed by the department.

b.  Section 44015: Respondem issuced clectronic smog certificates of compliance for
vehicles | through 12, identified in paragraph 24 above. without ensuring that the vchicles were
properly tested and inspected to determine if they were in comphance with Health & Saf. Code
section 4401 2. |

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Kaiture to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
tn the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
31.  Respondent Saberi’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code scetion 44072.2, subdivision {c). in thai Respondent (aiied to
comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, titie 16. as tollows:

a. Section 3340.15, subdivision {f): Respondent failed to make or keep copies of the

VIR's pertaining to the smog inspections on vehicles 5 and 9, identificd in paragraph 24 above,

and/or failed to make those records availabie for inspection by the Bureau.
9 i
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b, Seetion 3340.35. subdivision {¢}: Respondent issucd electronfc smog certificales of

compliance for vehicles @ through |2, identified in paragraph 24 above, even though the vehicies
had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

¢ Section 3340.42. subdivision (e)(2)(F): Respondent fuiled Lo ensure that the OBD [

funetional lest was performed on vehictes 1 through 12, identified i paragraph 24 above, in
accordance with the Bureaw’s specifications.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

32.  Respondent Saberi’s smop check station license is subject 1o disciplinary action
pursuant ta Health & Saf. Code section 440722, subdivision (d). in that Respondent committed
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful acts wherchy another is injured, as set forth in paragraph 28
ahove.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

33, Respondent Rasoull’s technician license 1s subjeet to diseiplinary action pursuant {o
Health & Sal. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a}, in that Respondent failed 1o comply with
section 44012, suhdivision (£, ol that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent failed
to perform the OBD 1T functional test on vehicles 1 through 9, [1, and 2. identitied in paragraph
24 above, in accordance with proccdures prescribed by the department,

EIGITH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursizant
tu the VMotor Vehicle Inspection Program)
34, Respondemt Rasouli’s technieian license 1s subject o diseiplinary action pursuant fo
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c). in that Respondent failed to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulatons. title 16, as [ollows:

. Section 3340.30. subdivision (2): Respondent {ailed to inspect and icst vehicles |

through 9. 11, and 12, identified in paragraph 24 above. in accordance with Health & Sai Code
sections 44012 and 44033, and California Code of Regulations, title 16. section 3340.42.

10
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it b. Sectiun 3340.42. subdivisinn {e2)(F}: Respondent failed to perform the QBD [l
functional test on vehieles 1 through 9, T, and 12, identificd in paragraph 24 above. in '
accordance with the Burcau’s specifications.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

35, Respondent Rasouli’s techmeian license 1s subject 1o disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code scetion 44()?2,2.._ subdivision (d}, i that Respondent commitied dishonest,
fraudulent, or deceitlul acts wherchy another is mjured, as follows: Respondent issued electronic
smog certificates of compliance for velicles | through 9, 11, and 12, idenufied in paragraph 24
above, without performing bona fide inspections of the cmission control devices and svstems on
the vehicles, thereby depriving the Peonle of the State of Califorma of the protection afforded by
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

36. Respondent Anderson's technician Hicensc 1s subject to disoplinary action pursuant 1o
Health & Saf Code section 440722, subdivision {a). in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (1), of that Code in a mulerial respect, as follows: Respondent tailed
10 perform the OBD i functional test on vehicle 10, identified in paragraph 24 above. in
accordance with procedurcs prescribed by the department.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
37, Respondent Anderson's technician license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Safl. Code section 440722, subdivision ic). in that Respondent fatled to comply with
provisions of California Code of Regulations, titke 16, as tollows:

i, Section 3340.30. subdivision (a): Respondent fwled o mspeet and lest vehicle H),

identified in paragraph 24 above. in accordance with Health & Safl Code sections 44012 and
44035 and Califomia Code of Regulations. title § 6. scction 354042,

I
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the vehicle, Daniel felt and retumed a few minules later. Daniel told Rasouli that the fuel filter

b. Section 3340.42, subdivision (eM2WE): Respondent failed 1o perform the OBD 1l

functional test on vehicle 10. identified in paragraph 24 above, m accordance with the Burcau's

specifications.

TWELITH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

38, Respondent Amderson's techmican beensce 1s subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf Code scetion 440722, subdivision {d), In that Respondent committed a dishonest.
fraudulent. or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of
compliance for vehicle 10, identified tn paragraph 24 abowve, without performing u bona fide
inspection of the cission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the

People of the State of California of the protection atforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection

Program.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION: 2000 CHEVROLET TAHOE ]l
39.  On September 15, 2011, an undercaver operator with the Bureau (“operator”) took |
the Bureaw’s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe to Respondent Saberi’s smog cheek facility. The fuel
injection pressure regulator on the Burcau-documented vehicle was adjusted so that the fucl
pressurc to the injectors was reduced (the fuel pressure was below specifications), resulting in the
fllumination of the MIL and the storage of two failure codes (diagnostic trouble cotdes: “code™) in
the PCM. The operator met with Respondent Rasoudi in the customer service area and requested
a smog inspection. Rasoull went outside to the vehicle and returned a short while later. Onc of

Respondent’s other emaplovees told the operator that the “check engine” light {MIL) was on and

that thev needed “to check ttout” for $89. The operator signed and reccived a copy of a wiitlen
estimate for the diagnosis and paid Rasouli $89. After the diagnosis was completed. Rasouli had t
another emplovee, “Daniel”, explain the results of the diagnosis 1o the operator. Daniel toid the

operator that the MAF {mass air flow meter) sensor was “bad™ and the fuel injectors were “dirty”

and that it would cost $4735 [or the repalrs. Rasouii insiructed Daniei to check the fuel filter on

needed replacement. Daniel provided the operator with a copy of a form titled “OBDII Manual

Accusaiion



[ ]

%]

Mode Results™, which listed the same two codes referenced above. Rasouli iold the operator that
“evervthing could be done™ for S500. The operator asked Danict if the $300 price included the
$R0. Danicl stated that the $89 was not included. The operator told Danict that he did not have

the $500 and nceded to make a phone call. Rasouil had the operator sign invoice No. HU252,

totaling $89, and gave him a copy. The invoice included a description of the propesed repairs.
the replacement of the MAF sensor and fue! filter and the fuct injection service, but did not state
an estimated price for the work. Later, the operator authorized the repairs on the vehieie.

40.  On September 19, 2011, the operator returned to the facility. paid Rasouli $500, and
received copies of Invoice No. 10280 and a VIR dated September 19, 2011, signed by Rasoul:.
The VIR indicated that the vehicle passed the smog inspection, inciading the MIL test. resulting
in the 1ssuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance No. OG604026C.

41, On Seplember 23, 2011, the Bureau inspected the vehicle and found that there were
no codes stored in the vehicle's PCM and that only 1 of the 6 OBD L system monitors (self tests)
had run to completion. The Bureau performed a California Emissions Inspeetion Test on the
vchicte., The vehicle failed the MIL test and the overall inspection. The Burcau road-tested the
vehicle, then performed a diagnostic circuit check and system performance cheek. The same two }
codes referenced in paragraph 39 above were stared in the vehicle’s PCM and the M1L was
illuminated. The Bureau found that the vehicle's fuel pressure was still below specifications and
that the fuel injection pressure regulator was still in place on the vehicle. At the conclusion of
their investigation, the Bureau deterntined thar Rasouli performed the smog inspection on the
vehicte using “clean plugging” methods, resulting i the issuance of a fraudulent certificate of
compliance, and that the facitity performed unnecessary repairs.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
42, Respondent Saberi’s registration s subject 1o disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &

Prof. Code scetion 9884 7. subdivision (2)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements

(W)
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which she knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading, as fotlows:

a. Respondent Saberi’s technician, Respondent Rasouli, certified under penalty of
perjury on the VIR dated September 19. 201 that he performed the smog inspection on the
Burcau's 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe in accordance with all Bureau requirements and that the vehrcle
had passcd the inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulauons. In fact.
Rasoult conducted the inspection on the vehicte using ¢lean-plugging methods in thay he
subgstituted or used a different \Fﬁhicle during the OBD I functional test in order 1o 18suc a $mog
certificate of compliance for the vehicle, and did not test or inspect the vehicte as requared by
[calth & Saf. Code section 44012, Further, all of the required OBD 1 systzm monitors had not
run 10 completian and as such, the vehicle would not pass the mspection required by Health &
Sal. Code section 44012,

b. Respondent Saberi’s employees, Respondent Rasouli and/or Danicl, represented to
the operator that the MAF sensor on the Burcau's 2000 Chevrotet Tahoe was “bad”, the fucl
injectors were “dirty”, and the fuel filter needed replacement. [n fact, the only repair needed on
the vehicle was the replucement of the fuel injection pressure regulator. Further, the MAF scnsor
was functioning property and was noi in need of replacement, the fuel fiiter was new and was not
in need of replacement, and fucl injectors were new and were not in need of cleaning at the time
the vehiele was taken 1o Respondent’s tacility.

C. Respondent Saberi represented on [nvoice Nos. 10252 and 10280 that the Burcau’s
2000 Chevrolet Tahoe had a 4.6 liter &-cylinder engine when, in fact, the vehiele has a 5.7 fiter 8-
cylinder engine.

d. Respondent Saberi represented on Invaice No. 10280 that the odometer reading on
the Bureaw' s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe was | 13502 miles when, in fact. the odometer reading on the

vehicle was 93687 at the time it was taken (o Respondends faciiity,

t4
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FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud)
43, Respondent Saberi’s registration is subject to disciplmary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4). in that Respondent committed acts consniuiing
fraud, as follows:

a. Respondent Saberi issucd an ciectronic smog certificale ol compliance for the

Burean’s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe without ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of |

the emission controf devices and systems on the vehicle. therchy depriving the People of the State

of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspestion Program.

b. Respondent Saberi’s employees, Respondent Rasouli and/or Daniel. made false or

misleading representations to the operator regarding the Bureau’s 2000 Chevrolct Tahoe, as sel |

:

forth m subparagraph 42 (b) above. in order to induce the operator to purchase unnccessary ‘

repairs on the vehicle, then sold the operator unnecsssary repalrs, lnciuding the replacement of
the MAT sensor and fuei filter and the fuel injection service,

FIFTEENTH CALSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Departure from Trade Standards)

44.  Respondent Saberi’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prot. Code scetion 98847, subdivision (a)( 7). in that Respondent willfully departed from or
disregarded accepted trade standards for good and workmanlike repair without the consent of the
owner or the owner's duly authorized representative in the following material respects:
Respondent faiicd to diagnose. or properly diagnose. the defect in the enission comntrol syslemis]
on the Bureau's 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe, the reduced fuel pressure 10 the injectors, and failed to
replace the Tuel injection pressurc regulator.

SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vielations of the Bus. & Prof, Code)
45, Respondent Saberi’s registration is subject 1o disciplmary action pursuant to Bus. &
prof. Code section 98847, suhdivision (a)(6). in that Respondent failed to comply with section

98849, subdivision (a}. of that Code in a material respeet, as follows: Respandent Sabhert's
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cmployee. Respondent Rasoult, failed to provide the operator with a written estimated price tor

the additianal repairs on the Burcan's 2000 Chevrodel Tahoc. the replacement of the MAF sensor
and fuef filter and the Fuel myection service.

SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of Regulations)
46.  Respondent Subert’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. &
Prof. Code seetion 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent failed to comply with California
Code of Regulations, litle 16, scction 3336, subdivisions (a)(2)(A) and (2)(2H 13}, in a material
respect, as follows: Respondent failed to record on Involee No. 10280 the replacement of the fucl
filter on the Burcau’s 2000 Chevroict Tahioe,

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
47, Respondent Sabert’s smog check station ficense 15 subject 1o disciplinary action
pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), i that Respondent fuled to
compiy with the following sectlions of that Code:

4, Section 44012, subdivision (f}: Respondent faiied to ensure that the OBD II

functional test was performed on the Bureau's 2000 Chevrolet Tahae in accordance with
procedures prescribed by the department.

b.  Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for

the Burcau's 2000 Chevrolet Tahoc without ensuring that the vchicle was properly tested and
inspecied to determine 11 it was in commphiance with Health & Saf. Code secuan 44012

C. Sectiun 44016: Respondent failed to perform the diagnosis and repair of the
cmissions control system(s) on the Bureau’s 2000 Chevrolel Tuahoc in accordance with

established specifications aud procedures.

Accusanon




NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Comply with Reguiations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

48 Respondent Saberi’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action

2

pursuant 1o Health & Saf. Code secrion 44072.2. subdivision (¢), in that Respondent faled to
comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations. title 16, as follows:

a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c}: Respondent issucd an electronic smog certificate

of compliance for the Burcau’s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe even though the vehicle had not been
inspected 1n accordance with section 334042,

h. 3340.4]. subdivision {d)}: Respondent failed to follow applicable specthcations and

procedurcs when performing the diagnosis and repairs on the Burcau’s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe.

c. Section 3340.42. subdivision (e)(2)(F}: Respondent failed to ensurc that the OBD 11!

functional test was performed on the Bureau's 2000 Chevrolet Taboe in accordance with the
Burcau’s specifications.

TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

49, Respondent Saberi’s smog check station license s subject o disciplinary action
pursaant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision {d), in that Respondent committed
dishonest. fraudulent or deceitful acts whereby another is injured, as sct forth in paragrapi 43
above.

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Vinlations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Programy)

30. Respondent Rasouli's technician license 1s subject to diseiplinary action pursuant to

Health & Saf. Code section 440722, subdivision (a3, in that Respondent tailed 10 copiply with

section 44012, subdivision (1), of that Code in a material respect. as follows: Respondent failed

to perform the OBD 1 functionai test on the Bureau’s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoc in accordance with

procedurcs prescribed by the department.,
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TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursaant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
51 Respondent Rasouli’s technician license ts subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Sal. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, in that Respandent failed to comply with
provisions of Califorma Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

a.  Section 3340.30. subdivision (a}: Respondent failed to inspect and test the Burcau’s

1

2000 Chevrolei Tahoe in accordance with Health & Saf. Code scetions 44012 and 44035, and
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41. subdivision (c): Respondent entered falsc information into the LIS

by entering data indicating that the Bureaw’s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe had passed the MIL

functional test. In fact, all of the required OBD [T system monitors on the vehicle had not run to
completion. Consequently, the vehicle failed the MIL functional test during the Bureau's .
inspection of the vehicle on September 23. 2011

c.  Section 3340.42. subdivision (e)(2)(F): Respondent failed 1o perform the OBD I

functional test on the Bureaw’s 2000 Chevrolet Tahoe in accordance with the Burzau's

specifications.

TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
52, Respondent Rasouli’s technician license 1s subject to discipiinary action pursuant o
FHealth & Saf. Code seetian 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respandent committed dishonest.
fraudulent, or deecitful acts whereby another is injured. as follows:

i@ Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Burcau’s 2000

Chevrolet Tahoe without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and

sysiems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California ol thc protection
afTorded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

b. Respondent made false or misleading representations o the operator regarding the

Rureau’s 2000 Chevrolet Taiwoc. as st forth in subparagraph 42 (b) above. in order to induce the

18 |
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operator (o purchase unnecessary repairs on the vehicie, then suld the operalor unnecessary
repairs. including the replacement of the MAF sensor and fuel filter and the fuel injection service.

TWENTY-FOURTH CALUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)
53, Respondent Sabert's brake and lamp station licenses are subject 1o disciplinary action
pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.3, subdivision (d). in that Respondent commitied acts
involving dishonesty. fraud, or deceil wherchy another was injured. as set forth in paragraphs 28
and 43 above.

TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)

54.  Respondent Rasouli’s lamp and brake adjuster licenses are subject o disciplinary
action pursuant Lo Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.5, subdivision {d}, in that Respondent
committed acts involving dishonesty. fraud. or deceit whereby another was injured. as sct forth in
paragraphs 3$ and 5T above.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

35, To determine the degree of discipline. ifany, to be imposed on Respondent Saber.
Complainant alieges as follows: On or about October 28, 2009, the Burcau issued Citation No.
C2010-0416 against Respondent for violations of Lcalth & Saf. Code scetion 440312, subdivision
(1) (failurc to determine that emission control devices and sysiems required by Stalc and Federal
law are installed and functioning correctly ip accordance with test procedures); and California
Code of Regulations, title 16, scction 3340.35. subdivision {¢) {issuing a certificate of compliance
to a vchiele that was intproperiy tested). On or about September 24, 2009, Respondent issued o
certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted bevond
spocifications. The Bureau assessed civil penalues totaling $500 apainst Respondent for the
violations. Respondent appealed the citation, but it was affumed with an effective date of March

9,201 1. Respondent paid the aitation on March 12011

int
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OTHER MATTERS

S6. Pursuant 10 Bus, & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (). the Direcior may
suspend, revoke. or place on probation the regstration for all places of business operated m this
state hy Respondent Maryam Saberl, owner of Piner Auto & Smog. upon 4 finding that
Respondent has, o is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and
regulations pertaining o an automaotive repair dealer.

$7. Pursuant o Health & Sal Code section 44072 8, if Smog Check Station Licensc
Number RC 208528, issued to Respondent Marvam Saberi. owner of Piner Auto & Smog, is
revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said
licensee mav be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

3% Pupsuait to Bus. & Prof. Code scetion 9889.9, if Lamp Station License Number
LS 208528, issued to Respondent Maryam Saberi, owner of Piner Aute & Smpg, is revoked or
suspended, any additionat license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of thc Bus, &
Prof. Code in the name of said licensce may be likewisc revoked or suspended by the Director.

50 Pursuant to Bus. & Prol. Code section 98899, if Brake Station License Number
BS 208528, issued to Respondent Maryam Saberi, owner of Piner Auto & Smog, 15 revoked or
suspended, any additional license issued under Articles 2 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. &
Prof. Code in the name of said licensee mav be likewise tevoked or suspended by the Director.

60, Pursuant to 1lealth & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number FA 133710, issued to Amir Ali Rasoub, is revoked or suspended.
anv additional license issued under this chapter in the name of said liccnsee mav be likewise

revoked or suspended by the direcior

61, Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Brake Adjuster License Number BA

123710, issued to Respondent Amir Ali Rasoult. ts revoked or suspended. any additional beense
issued under Articles 3 and 6 of Chapter 20 3 of the Bus, & Prof. Code 1o the name ol zaid

ficensce may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

62, Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Adiusier License Number LA

133710, issucd o Respondent Amir Al Rasouli. is revoked or suspended. any additional heense

20
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iesued under Articles 3 and 6 of Chaprer 20.3 ol the Bus. & Prof. Code in the name of sald

licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

63 Pursuant to 1lcalth & Saf. Code scction 44072.8. if Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 094771, issued to Respondent Dennts Michael Anderson, 18
revoked or suspended. any additional license issucd under this chapter in the name ol said
licensce may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged.
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issuc a decision:

|.  Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD
208528, issucd to Marvam Sabert, owacr of Piner Auto & Smog;:

2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive reparr dealer registration issued 1o
Marvam Sabert:

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 208528, 1ssued to
Maryam Saberi. owner of Piner Auto & Smog!

4. Revoking or suspending any additional licensc issued under Chapter 3 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name ot Maryam Saberi:

3. Revoking or suspending Lamp Station License Nurnber LS 208528, issued to
Maryam Saberi, owner of Piner Aute & Smog!

0. Revoking or suspending Brake Station License Number BS 208328, issued Lo
Maryam Sabert. owner of Piner Auto & Smog!

7 Revoking or suspending any additionat license issued under Articles 3 and & of

Chapter 20.3 of the Business and Prolessions Code in the name ol Maryam Saberi:

8. Revoking or suspending Advaneed Emission Specialist Technician License Number
EA 133710, issucd to Amnir Al Rusouli:

9. Revoking or suspending any additional tcense issued under Chapier 5 of the Health
and Safety Code i the nanie of Amir Ali Rasouly; |
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10, Revoking or suspending Brake Adjuster License Number BA 133710, issued to Amir

Alt Rasouli:

1. Revoking or suspendmg lamp Adjuster License Number LA 1337 0. 1ssued 10 Anur
Al Rasouli

12 Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of
Chapter 20.3 of the Business and Professions Code in the name of Amir Al Rasoull;

13, Revoking or suspending Advanced Enussion Specialist Technician License Number

EA 094771, 1ssued to Dennis Michae) Anderson;

14 Revoking or suspendimg any addittonal license 1ssued under Chapter 5 of the Health

and Safety Code i the namc of Dennis Michael Anderson:

15.  Ordering Maryam Saberi, owner of Piner Auto & Smog, Amir All Rasouds, and
Dennis Michael Anderson to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant Lo Business and Professions Code section
125.3;

16. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

| \ f\ S
el Toomd e 5 . .

DATED: e’ } el [ R o T‘O\M\\"JM\MC‘-\_ \10\.{, k. 'U\-Al/b @
JOHN WALLAUCH .
SO o i N\
Chiet’ —\5\’)\)\ @,,,B ;:?\-‘
Burcau of Aulomotive Repair Pk‘
Department of Consumer Atfairs
State of Califoraia
Cenmplainant
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